SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).29912/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-06-2015 in AFO No.147/2015 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

HEIRS OF DECEASED RAIYABHAI BHAGUBHAI-HEIRS OF DECEASED NANJIBHAI RAJIYABHAI DABHI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHANIBEN D/O RAIYABHAI BHAGJUBHAI DABHI W/O KHODIDAS JALABHAI PARMAR & ORS. Respondent(s)

IA No.3/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 24-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jaikriti S.Jadeja, Adv.

Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shreyas, Adv.

Ms. Yashwani Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pawan R Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Shah, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 2. Taking into consideration the fact that the impugned order was passed at an interim stage, we are not inclined to interfere with the same at this stage, especially when Special Civil Suit No.15 of 2012, pending consideration before the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Morbi, is at the final stage.
- 3. The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly, disposed of with a direction to the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Morbi to

2

expedite the hearing of the Suit pending adjudication before it, and dispose of the same within a period of six months from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order.

4. Pending interlocutory application also stands disposed of.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)